

No. 84265-0

---

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent/Cross-Appellant,

v.

R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO COMPANY, et al.,

Appellants/Cross-Respondents.

---

**APPELLANTS' JOINT CROSS-RESPONSE  
AND REPLY BRIEF**

---

GREENBERG TRAURIG LLP

Elli Leibenstein (*pro hac vice*)

Gregory Ostfeld (*pro hac vice*)

77 West Wacker Drive,

Suite 3100

Chicago, IL 60601

(312) 456-8400

BYRNES KELLER

CROMWELL LLP

Bradley S. Keller, WSBA #10665

John A. Tondini, WSBA #19092

1000 Second Avenue, 38th Floor

Seattle, WA 98104

(206) 622-2000

*Attorneys for Appellants R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Company and  
Santa Fe Natural Tobacco Company*

*Additional counsel for Appellants continue inside cover*

Warren Rheume WSBA #13627  
James C. Grant WSBA #14358  
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP  
920 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3300  
Seattle, WA 98104  
Telephone: (206) 757-8265  
Email: warrenrheume@dwt.com  
jamesgrant@dwt.com

Alexander Shaknes (*pro hac vice*)  
Manvin Mayell (*pro hac vice* pending)  
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
250 West 55th Street  
New York, NY 10019  
Telephone: (212) 736-8000  
Email: Alex.Shaknes@arnoldporter.com  
Manvin.Mayell@arnoldporter.com  
*Attorneys for Appellants Philip Morris USA Inc. and Sherman's  
1400 Broadway N.Y.C., LLC*

Vanessa S. Power, WSBA #30777  
Jenna M. Poligo, WSBA #54466  
Stoel Rives LLP  
600 University Street, Suite 3600  
Seattle, WA 98101  
Telephone: (206) 624-0900  
Email: vanessa.power@stoel.com  
jenna.poligo@stoel.com

Mark A. Loyd (*pro hac vice*)  
Lauren R. Nichols (*pro hac vice*)  
Dentons Bingham Greenebaum LLP  
3500 PNC Tower  
101 South Fifth Street  
Louisville, KY 40202

Telephone: (502) 589-4200  
Email: Mark.Loyd@dentons.com  
Lauren.Nichols@dentons.com  
*Attorneys for Appellants Farmers Tobacco Company of  
Cynthiana, Inc. and Wind River Tobacco Company, LLC*

Alexander Vitruk, WSBA #57337  
Logan Peppin, WSBA #55704  
Baker & Hostetler LLP  
999 Third Avenue, Suite 3900  
Seattle, Washington 98104  
Telephone: (206) 332-1380  
Fax: (206) 624-7317  
Email: avitruk@bakerlaw.com  
lpeppin@bakerlaw.com

Elizabeth B. McCallum (*pro hac vice*)  
Carey S. Busen (*pro hac vice*)  
Evan Mannering (*pro hac vice*)  
Baker & Hostetler LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW, Suite 1100  
Washington, DC 20036  
Tel: (202) 861-1522  
Email: Emccallum@bakerlaw.com  
Cbusen@bakerlaw.com  
Emannering@bakerlaw.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |    |
|--|----|
| I. INTRODUCTION.....   | 1  |
| II. ARGUMENT .....   | 7  |
| A. The Superior Court Correctly Denied Washington’s Motion to Vacate the Award Based on More Than 50 Pages of Uncontested Determinative Findings of Fact ..... | 7  |
| 1. The Panel Properly Exercised Its Contractual Authority to Decide the Parties’ NPM Adjustment Dispute.....   | 10 |
| 2. Washington Law Does Not Support Vacatur Based on an Assertion of Non-Dispositive Legal Error.....   | 19 |
| B. The Superior Court Erred by Entering a Declaratory Judgment on a Non-Justiciable Matter.....  | 25 |
| 1. Washington’s So-Called “Recurring Dispute” Over “Units Sold” Does Not Satisfy the Elements of Justiciability .....  | 27 |
| 2. Putative Legal Questions Are Not Exempt from the Requirements of Justiciability .....   | 32 |
| 3. Washington Cannot Manufacture Justiciability by Artificially Excluding the “Units Sold” Issue from the Scope of the MSA’s Arbitration Clause .....          | 36 |
| 4. Washington Cannot Ignore Justiciability on Grounds of “Efficiency” .....  | 44 |

|   |    |
|---|----|
| 5. Washington’s Belated Attempt to Invoke the “Major Public Importance” Exception to Justiciability Falls Short .....   | 45 |
| 6. Washington Concedes the Superior Court’s Error in Granting Declaratory Judgment Based on the State’s Asserted Interest in “Enforcing the Qualifying Statute Correctly” ..... | 50 |
| 7. The PMs Did Not “Waive” The Superior Court’s Substantive Error .....   | 56 |
| C. Washington Fails to Cure Its Lack of Standing ..   | 63 |
| III. CONCLUSION .....   | 68 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <b>Cases</b>  |                |
| <i>Matter of Adoption of T.A.W.</i> ,<br>186 Wn.2d 828, 383 P.3d 492 (2016).....  | 55             |
| <i>Barnes v. Logan</i> ,<br>122 F.3d 820 (9th Cir. 1997).....   | 20             |
| <i>Berman v. Tierra Real Estate Grp.</i> ,<br>23 Wn. App. 2d 387, 515 P.3d 1004 (2022).....                                 | 41             |
| <i>Bottomer v. Progressive Casualty Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>816 A.2d 1172 (Pa. Super 2003).....                                   | 43             |
| <i>Boyd v. Davis</i> ,<br>127 Wn.2d 256, 897 P.2d 1239 (1995).....  | 35             |
| <i>Boyd v. Davis</i> ,<br>75 Wn. App. 23, 876 P.2d 478 (1994).....  | 17, 41         |
| <i>Branson v. Port of Seattle</i> ,<br>152 Wn.2d 862, 101 P.3d 67 (2004).....   | 32             |
| <i>Broom v. Morgan Stanley DW Inc.</i> ,<br>169 Wn.2d 231, 236 P.3d 182 (2010).....   | 22, 23         |
| <i>Burgess v. Lithia Motors, Inc.</i> ,<br>196 Wn.2d 187, 471 P.3d 201 (2020).....  | 12, 31, 32, 34 |
| <i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Electric Corporation v.<br/>Benjamin F. Shaw Co.</i> ,<br>465 F. Supp. 331 (S.D.N.Y. 1978)..... | 43             |
| <i>Chiron Corp. v. Ortho Diagnostic Sys.</i> ,<br>207 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2000).....  | 41             |
| <i>City of Snoqualmie v. King Cnty. Exec. Dow<br/>Constantine</i> ,<br>187 Wn.2d 289, 386 P.3d 279 (2016).....              | 48             |

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>Commonwealth v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> ,<br>114 A.3d 37 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2015).....                                     | 13     |
| <i>Cook v. Selland Constr., Inc.</i> ,<br>81 Wn. App. 98, 912 P.2d 1088 (1996) .....   | 35     |
| <i>Coutee v. Barington Capital Grp., LP</i> ,<br>336 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2003).....  | 21     |
| <i>Cove v. Wash. Dep't of Fish &amp; Wildlife</i> ,<br>17 Wash.App.2d 856, 488 P.3d 894 (2021).....                            | 65     |
| <i>Cummings v. Budget Tank Removal &amp; Env't<br/>Servs., LLC</i> ,<br>163 Wn. App. 379, 260 P.3d 220 (2011).....             | 16, 17 |
| <i>Cummings v. Fedex Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> ,<br>404 F.3d 1258 (10th Cir. 2005).....                                    | 43     |
| <i>David Terry Invs. v. Headwaters Dev. Grp.</i> ,<br>13 Wn. App. 2d 159, 463 P.3d 117 (2020).....                             | 40     |
| <i>Davidson v. Hensen</i> ,<br>135 Wn.2d 112, 954 P.2d 1327 (1998).....  | 16     |
| <i>Davidson v. Hensen</i> ,<br>85 Wn. App. 187, 933 P.2d 1050 (1997).....  | 35     |
| <i>Dekrypt Capital, LLC v. Uphold Ltd.</i> ,<br>No. 82606-9-I, 2022 Wash. App. LEXIS 22<br>(Wash. Ct. App. Jan. 10, 2022)..... | 41     |
| <i>Dexnaxas v. Sandstone Court</i> ,<br>148 Wn.2d 654, 63 P.3d 125 (2003).....   | 45     |
| <i>Dickson v. U.S. Fid. &amp; Guar. Co.</i> ,<br>77 Wn.2d 785, 466 P.2d 515 (1970).....  | 50     |
| <i>Diversified Indus. Dev. Corp. v. Ripley</i> ,<br>82 Wn.2d 811, 514 P.2d 137 (1973).....                                     | 26, 54 |
| <i>Douglas Fin. Corp. v. Pa. Power &amp; Light Co.</i> ,<br>858 F.2d 825 (2d Cir. 1988).....                                   | 43     |

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>E*Trade Fin. Corp. v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> ,<br>420 F. Supp. 2d 273 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....   | 44     |
| <i>State ex rel. Edmisten v. Tucker</i> ,<br>312 N.C. 326, 323 S.E.2d 294 (1984).....   | 52     |
| <i>Federated Services Insurance Co. v. Personal<br/>Representative of Estate of Norberg</i> ,<br>101 Wn. App. 119, 4 P.3d 844 (2000) .....  | 22, 23 |
| <i>Fid. Fed. Bank, FSB v. Durga Ma Corp.</i> ,<br>386 F.3d 1306 (9th Cir. 2004).....  | 13     |
| <i>Foote v. State</i> ,<br>364 Or. 558, 437 P.3d 221 (2019).....  | 52     |
| <i>Garrett Ranches LLC v. Larry Honn Family LLC</i> ,<br>No. 33175-0-III, 2016 Wash. App. LEXIS 237<br>(Wash. Ct. App. Feb. 25, 2016) ..... | 23     |
| <i>State ex rel. Greitens v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> ,<br>509 S.W.3d 726 (Mo. 2017) .....   | 12     |
| <i>Hansen v. Friend</i> ,<br>118 Wn.2d 476, 824 P.2d 483 (1992).....  | 46     |
| <i>Hanson v. Shim</i> ,<br>87 Wn. App. 538, 943 P.2d 322 (1997) .....   | 35     |
| <i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> ,<br>570 U.S. 693 (2013) .....  | 28     |
| <i>Hyatt Franchising, L.L.C. v. Shen Zhen New World<br/>I, LLC</i> ,<br>876 F.3d 900 (7th Cir. 2017).....                                   | 14     |
| <i>Int’l Union of Operating Eng’rs v. Port of Seattle</i> ,<br>176 Wn.2d 712, 295 P.3d 736 (2013).....                                      | 61     |
| <i>Johnson v. Gruma Corp.</i> ,<br>614 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2010).....   | 12     |

|   |                |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Kyocera Corp. v. Prudential-Bache Trade Servs., Inc.</i> ,<br>341 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2003).....                                | 14             |
| <i>Lakehaven Water &amp; Sewer Dist. v. City of Fed. Way</i> ,<br>195 Wn.2d 742, 466 P.3d 213 (2020).....                         | 66             |
| <i>Lewis Cnty. v. State</i> ,<br>178 Wn. App. 431, 315 P.3d 550 (2013).....   | 47             |
| <i>MagnaDrive Corp. v. Magna Force, Inc.</i> ,<br>No. 69769-2-I, 2014 Wash. App. LEXIS 210<br>(Wash. Ct. App. Jan. 27, 2014)..... | 41             |
| <i>Magney v. Truc Pham</i> ,<br>195 Wn.2d 795, 466 P.3d 1077 (2020).....  | 65             |
| <i>Mainline Rock &amp; Ballast, Inc. v. Barnes, Inc.</i> ,<br>8 Wn. App. 2d 594, 439 P.3d 662 (2019).....                         | 17, 23         |
| <i>Marbury v. Madison</i> ,<br>5 U.S. 137 (1803).....   | 26             |
| <i>Mendez v. Palm Harbor Homes, Inc.</i> ,<br>111 Wn. App. 446, 45 P.3d 594 (2002).....   | 41             |
| <i>Munsey v. Walla Walla College</i> ,<br>80 Wn. App. 92, 906 P.2d 988 (1995).....  | 31             |
| <i>New Hampshire Right to Life v. Gardner</i> ,<br>99 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1996).....   | 28             |
| <i>Nollette v. Christianson</i> ,<br>115 Wn.2d 594, 800 P.2d 359 (1990).....  | 26             |
| <i>Oxford Health Plans LLC v. Sutter</i> ,<br>569 U.S. 564 (2013).....  | 13, 14, 15, 16 |
| <i>In re Parentage of G.W.-F.</i> ,<br>170 Wn. App. 631, 285 P.3d 208 (2012).....   | 46             |

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>Pizelo v. Heinemann</i> ,<br>9 Wn. App. 2d 1011, 2019 WL 2343866 (2019).....                                  | 12, 13 |
| <i>Qwest Corp. v. Wash. Utils. &amp; Transp. Comm’n</i> ,<br>140 Wn. App. 255, 166 P.3d 732 (2007).....          | 24     |
| <i>In re Rodriguez</i> ,<br>21 Wn. App. 2d 585, 506 P.3d 1256 (2022).....  | 64     |
| <i>Saleemi v. Doctor’s Assocs., Inc.</i> ,<br>176 Wn.2d 368, 292 P.3d 108 (2013).....                            | 20, 25 |
| <i>Salewski v. Pilchuck Veterinary Hosp., Inc., P.S.</i> ,<br>189 Wn. App. 898, 359 P.3d 884 (2015).....         | 16     |
| <i>Satomi Owners Ass’n v. Satomi, LLC</i> ,<br>167 Wn.2d 781, 225 P.3d 213 (2009).....                           | 13     |
| <i>Schoenduve Corp. v. Lucent Technologies</i> ,<br>442 F.3d 727 (9th Cir. 2006).....                            | 41     |
| <i>Shell Gulf of Mex. Inc. v. Ctr. for Biological<br/>Diversity, Inc.</i> ,<br>771 F.3d 632 (9th Cir. 2014)..... | 28     |
| <i>Simula, Inc. v. Autoliv, Inc.</i> ,<br>175 F.3d 716 (9th Cir. 1999).....                                      | 41     |
| <i>Spokane Cnty. Health Dist. v. Brockett</i> ,<br>120 Wn.2d 140, 839 P.2d 324 (1992).....                       | 55     |
| <i>State of Connecticut v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> ,<br>905 A.2d 42, 279 Conn. 785 (2006).....                   | 41, 42 |
| <i>State v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> ,<br>123 A.3d 660 (Md. App. 2015).....                                       | 13     |
| <i>State v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> ,<br>945 A.2d 887 (Vt. 2008).....   | 12     |
| <i>State v. Sponburgh</i> ,<br>84 Wn.2d 203, 525 P.2d 238 (1974).....  | 38     |

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <i>Stevens Cnty. v. Stevens Cnty Sheriff’s Dep’t</i> ,<br>20 Wn. App. 2d 34 (2021) .....   | 51         |
| <i>T.Co Metals, LLC v. Dempsey Pipe &amp; Supply, Inc.</i> ,<br>592 F.3d 329 (2d Cir. 2010).....                                     | 42, 43     |
| <i>Thomas v. French</i> ,<br>99 Wn.2d 95, 659 P.2d 1097 (1983).....  | 20         |
| <i>To-Ro Trade Shows v. Collins</i> ,<br>144 Wn.2d 403, 27 P.3d 1149 (2001).....   | 26, 28, 29 |
| <i>Townsend v. Quadrant Corp.</i> ,<br>153 Wn. App. 870, 224 P.3d 818 (2009).....  | 41         |
| <i>Wash. State Coalition for the Homeless v. Dep’t of<br/>Social and Health Servs.</i> ,<br>133 Wn.2d 894, 949 P.2d 1291 (1997)..... | 47         |
| <i>Weidert v. Hanson</i> ,<br>178 Wn.2d 462, 309 P.3d 435 (2013).....  | 45         |
| <i>Wiese v. Cach, LLC</i> ,<br>189 Wn. App. 466, 358 P.3d 1213 (2015).....   | 40         |
| <i>Yakima County Fire Prot. Dist. No. 12 v. City of<br/>Yakima</i> ,<br>122 Wn.2d 371, 858 P.2d 245 (1993).....                      | 53         |

**Statutes**

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| 9 U.S.C. § 2 .....                     | 13         |
| 9 U.S.C. § 9 .....                     | 13         |
| 9 U.S.C. § 10(a)(4).....               | 11         |
| Wash. Rev. Code § 1.16.080.....        | 64         |
| Wash. Rev. Code § 7.04.160(4) .....    | 23         |
| Wash. Rev. Code § 7.04A.230.....       | 13         |
| Wash. Rev. Code § 7.04A.230(1)(d)..... | 11, 16, 23 |

|                                      |       |
|--------------------------------------|-------|
| Wash. Rev. Code § 7.24.130.....      | 64    |
| Wash. Rev. Code § 43.06.45.....      | 62    |
| Wash. Rev. Code § 43.06.465(3).....  | 63    |
| Wash. Rev. Code § 70.157.005(f)..... | 54    |
| Wash. Rev. Code § 70.157.010.....    | 38    |
| Wash. Rev. Code § 70.157.010(j)..... | 2, 57 |

**Other Authorities**

|                              |    |
|------------------------------|----|
| Wash. R. App. P. 2.5(a)..... | 46 |
| Wash. R. App. P. 18.17.....  | 69 |
